

04 16 5 AUG 2 - 2004

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DON C. KENNARD AND HARROLD E. WRIGHT,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. ROBERT BEATTY
W. SCOTT HASTINGS
LOCKE, LIDDELL & SAPP LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. *
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
DUANE C. POZZA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

August 2, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statutory Framework..... 2

 B. Factual Background 5

 1. *The Investigation* 6

 2. *The Public Disclosure* 7

 C. Proceedings Below..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 A. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding That “Direct” Knowledge Under The Original Source Provisions Of The FCA Need Not Be Personal, Firsthand Knowledge Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals..... 14

 B. The Tenth Circuit’s Reading Of “Direct” Knowledge Is Incorrect And Overly Expansive..... 22

 C. Review Of The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Urgently Needed 27

CONCLUSION.....	30
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 03-8012 (10th Cir. April 5, 2004).....	1a
Appendix B	
Order on Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, <i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , MDL Docket No. 1239 (D. Wyo. Nov. 6, 2002).....	18a
Appendix C	
Order on Denial of Petition for Rehearing, <i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 03-8012 (10th Cir. May 4, 2004)	34a
Appendix D	
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	36a
Appendix E	
Affidavit of Don Kennard, Exhibit to Relators' Brief in Support of Their Response to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Relators' Complaint Under Rule 12(b), <i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , MDL Docket No. 1239 (D. Wyo. filed July 2, 2001).....	37a

Appendix F

Affidavit of Harrold E. (Gene) Wright, Exhibit to Relators' Brief in Support of Their Response to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Relators' Complaint Under Rule 12(b), <i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , MDL Docket No. 1239 (D. Wyo. filed July 2, 2001)	62a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Grayson v. Advanced Management Technology, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Services</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999) ..	11, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Electric, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hansen v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1045 (2004).....	13, 16, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 812134 (N.D. Okla. 1995)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26

<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21, 25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Alcan Electrical & Engineering, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. New York Medical College</i> , 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	3, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	3

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	3, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	3, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	4, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	4, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of December 23, 1943, 57 Stat. 608	3
Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 4, 12 Stat. 698	3
30 C.F.R. Part 206.....	5
30 C.F.R. Part 210.....	5
30 C.F.R. Part 215.....	5
30 C.F.R. Part 216.....	5
30 C.F.R. Part 217.....	5
30 C.F.R. § 218.51	5
30 C.F.R. § 219.103	5
30 C.F.R. Part 241.....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	12, 24
<i>False Claims Act Implementation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Gov. Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....</i>	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	23
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (2d ed. 2004-1 Supp.).....	13, 27, 29
Robert Salcido, <i>Screening Out Unworthy Whistleblower Actions: An Historical Analysis of the Public Disclosure Jurisdictional Bar to Qui Tam Actions Under the False Claims Act</i> , 24 Pub. Contract L. J. 237 (1995).....	24
Statistics Under the <i>Qui Tam</i> Provision of the False Claims Act Amendment of 1986 (Dep't of J. Sept. 30, 2002), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> , Appendix H (2d ed. 2003-2 Supp.)	13, 27, 29
